
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1703 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023 

 
REGISTERED MSMEs IN THE COUNTRY 

 
1703.   SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P: 
  
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the total number of registered MSMEs in the country in each State and UT; 
 
(b) the total number of women-owned MSME units registered in each State and UT; 
 
(c) the total number of SC/ST-owned MSME units registered in each State and UT; and 
 
(d) the total number of profit-making MSME units in each State and UT? 

 
ANSWER 

   

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

(a):     As on 12.12.2023, as per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 in the country was 
3,18,42,723 (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform). The 
State/UT wise details are attached as annexure I. 

 (b): As on 12.12.2023, the total number of women owned MSMEs registered on the Udyam 
Registration Portal since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 in the country was 1,18,11,677 (including informal 
micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform). The State/UT wise details are attached as 
annexure II. 

(c):  As on 12.12.2023, the total number of SC/ST owned MSMEs registered on the Udyam 
Registration Portal since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 in the country was 38,66,690 (including informal 
micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform). The State/UT wise details are attached as 
annexure III. 

(d):   The Udyam Registration Portal for MSMEs does not maintain the data related to profit 
generated by MSMEs. 
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Annexure I 

Annexure refer to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1703 for 
answer on 18.12.2023 
 
State/UT wise total number of  MSMEs registered since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 on Udyam 
Registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist 
Platform) 

S. No. State/UT  Number of MSMEs registered 
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 12,454 
2 Andhra Pradesh 11,44,263 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 15,723 
4 Assam 4,60,290 
5 Bihar 17,41,081 
6 Chandigarh 39,304 
7 Chhattisgarh 5,07,820 
8 Delhi 6,33,805 
9 Goa 49,475 
10 Gujarat 19,56,064 
11 Haryana 8,44,243 
12 Himachal Pradesh 1,34,347 
13 Jammu and Kashmir 3,75,667 
14 Jharkhand 6,37,934 
15 Karnataka 15,83,814 
16 Kerala 7,38,537 
17 Ladakh 9,800 
18 Lakshadweep 736 
19 Madhya Pradesh 21,16,157 
20 Maharashtra 45,41,367 
21 Manipur 78,130 
22 Meghalaya 20,007 
23 Mizoram 25,957 
24 Nagaland 32,104 
25 Odisha 7,78,291 
26 Puducherry 48,071 
27 Punjab 9,23,232 
28 Rajasthan 18,36,057 
29 Sikkim 10,182 
30 Tamil Nadu 27,29,621 
31 Telangana 11,81,794 
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 

Daman and Diu 
18,669 

33 Tripura 1,67,318 
34 Uttar Pradesh 20,81,067 
35 Uttarakhand 17,09,023 
36 West Bengal 26,60,319 

Total 3,18,42,723 
 



 

Annexure II 

Annexure refer to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1703 for answer on 
18.12.2023 

State/UT wise total number of  women-owned MSMEs which were registered since 01.07.2020 
to 12.12.2023 on Udyam Registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered 
on Udyam Assist Platform) 
S. No. State/UT Women-owned 

MSMEs registered 
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands              3,205  
2 Andhra Pradesh          555,818  
3 Arunachal Pradesh              6,868  
4 Assam          138,449  
5 Bihar          884,135  
6 Chandigarh              7,561  
7 Chhattisgarh          207,109  
8 Delhi          140,378  
9 Goa            14,186  

10 Gujarat          479,609  
11 Haryana          204,383  
12 Himachal Pradesh            25,656  
13 Jammu and Kashmir            76,272  
14 Jharkhand          291,573  
15 Karnataka          524,063  
16 Kerala          337,608  
17 Ladakh              1,912  
18 Lakshadweep                  108  
19 Madhya Pradesh          840,581  
20 Maharashtra      1,351,939  
21 Manipur            42,372  
22 Meghalaya              8,081  
23 Mizoram            16,131  
24 Nagaland            17,851  
25 Odisha          332,013  
26 Puducherry            20,847  
27 Punjab          237,881  
28 Rajasthan          400,641  
29 Sikkim              3,650  
30 Tamil Nadu      1,001,034  
31 Telangana          509,920  
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu              4,246  
33 Tripura          124,552  
34 Uttar Pradesh          363,330  
35 Uttarakhand          822,102  
36 West Bengal      1,815,613  

Total    1,18,11,677  
 



 

Annexure III 

Annexure refer to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha UnStarred Question No.1703 for answer 
on 18.12.2023 

State/UT wise total number of SC/ST-owned MSMEs registered since 01.07.2020 to 12.12.2023 
on Udyam Registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist 
Platform)  
S. 

No. 
State/UT  SC/ST owned MSMEs 

registered 
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands                                   238  
2 Andhra Pradesh                           162,453  
3 Arunachal Pradesh                             11,818  
4 Assam                             77,881  
5 Bihar                           162,832  
6 Chandigarh                                3,514  
7 Chhattisgarh                             79,373  
8 Delhi                             38,386  
9 Goa                                1,694  
10 Gujarat                           152,290  
11 Haryana                             96,688  
12 Himachal Pradesh                             25,048  
13 Jammu and Kashmir                             23,755  
14 Jharkhand                             67,134  
15 Karnataka                           197,886  
16 Kerala                             29,959  
17 Ladakh                                8,948  
18 Lakshadweep                                   692  
19 Madhya Pradesh                           374,950  
20 Maharashtra                           464,460  
21 Manipur                             16,952  
22 Meghalaya                             14,077  
23 Mizoram                             24,169  
24 Nagaland                             26,572  
25 Odisha                             94,450  
26 Puducherry                                2,663  
27 Punjab                           136,335  
28 Rajasthan                           266,511  
29 Sikkim                                3,833  
30 Tamil Nadu                           185,700  
31 Telangana                           210,838  
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu                                1,867  
33 Tripura                             59,974  
34 Uttar Pradesh                           190,667  
35 Uttarakhand                           303,725  
36 West Bengal                           348,358  

Total                       38,66,690  
 


